presenting the interim financial results for the period ended 31 March 2019:

1. CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT LIABILITIES

This error occurred when applying IFRS 9: Financial Instruments and IFRS 15: Revenue from
Contracts with Customers for the first time where amounts relating to contract assets and
contract liabilities were incorrectly classified in the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2019. There was no impact on the consolidated income statement as the
contract asset was considered to be recoverable as at 31 March 2019.

2. CLASSIFICATION OF THE EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS (ECL)

This error occurred when applying IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements for
the presentation of ECL in the consolidated income statement for the period ended
31 March 2019. IAS 1 requires in paragraph 82(ba) that impairment losses (including reversals
of impairment losses or impairment gain) determined in accordance with IFRS 9 section 5.5 are
separately presented. However, these were erroneously presented in earnings before interest
tax depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA).

R million

Previously
reported

classification
as at

31 Mar
2019

Reclassi-
fications

Reclassified
as at

31 Mar
2019

Balance sheet

Inventory 1  9 647  (463)  9 184

Trade and other receivables 1  8 803  (690)  8 113

Trade and other payables 1  9 559  (227)  9 332

Provisions 1  1 170  (575)  595

Contract assets 1  1 153  1 153

Contract liabilities 1  802  802

Income statement

Impairment of financial assets and contract assets 2  49 49

Operating profit before items listed below (EBITDA) 2 2 517 (49) 2 468

67

Condensed notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH

22. RESTATEMENTS continued

3. PRESENTATION OF CASH FLOWS

The error occurred when applying IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows (IAS 7). IAS 7 requires
cash flows for major classes of gross cash receipts and gross cash payments to be reported
separately. The cash flow line item ‘Acquisition of subsidiaries, investments and intangibles’
as at 31 March 2019 and 30 September 2019 erroneously included cash inflows and outflows
as a single net balance (3a). Further, it was identified that the line item ‘Investment in leasing

[…]

Fitment and repairs  22  22

4 985 4 985

Logistics

Supply chain management services  2 851  938  1 913

 2 851  938  1 913

Condensed notes to the consolidated
financial statements continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH

72

Supplementary note
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH

UPDATE ON PLANS TO DILUTE BARLOWORLD’S INTEREST IN AVIS FLEET
TO A 50% SHAREHOLDING

With the reduced likelihood of successfully concluding the Avis Fleet transaction in the next
12 months, management have subsequently reconsidered this decision and concluded that
this initiative will be placed on hold. The impact of this decision is illustrated in the below
pro forma information where the held for sale and discontinued operations classification is
reversed as though Avis Fleet was always held as a continuing operation within the group.
The impact includes the reversal of any impairments in the period which, for the purposes
of this pro forma information, have been reclassified to depreciation.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

R million

Six months
 ended —
Reported

31 Mar
2020

Fleet
reclassi-
fication

Reversal of
impairment ̂

Six months
 ended —
Adjusted
Reported

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue 25 217 1 669 26 886

Operating profit before items
listed below 2 423  706 3 129

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets (154) (21) (175)

Depreciation (959) (3) (413) (1 375)

Amortisation of intangible assets (65) (65)

Operating profit before B-BBEE
transaction charge 1 245 (413)  832

B-BBEE transaction charge (132) (132)

Operating profit 1 113  681 (413) 1 381

Fair value adjustments on
financial instruments (84) (6) (90)

Finance costs (640) (23) (663)

Income from investments  89  89

Profit before non-operating
and capital items  478  652 (413)  717

Non-operating and capital items
comprising of:

Impairment of investments (317) (317)

Impairment of goodwill (685) (11) (696)

Impairment of indefinite life
intangible assets (708) (708)

Impairment of property, plant and
equipment, intangibles and other assets (45) (413)  413 (45)

Other non-operating and capital items  18  18

(Loss)/profit before taxation (1 259)  228  (1 031)

Taxation (415) (28) (443)

(Loss)/profit after taxation (1 674)  200 (1 474)

Profit from associates and joint ventures (63)  1 (62)

73

Supplementary note continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH

R million

Six months
 ended —
Reported

31 Mar
2020

Fleet
reclassi-
fication

Reversal of
impairment ̂

Six months
 ended —
Adjusted
Reported

Net (loss)/profit from continuing
operations for the period (1 737)  201 (1 536)

DISCONTINUED OPERATION

Profit from discontinued operation  201 (201)

Net (loss)/profit for the period (1 536) (1 536)

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of Barloworld Limited (1 520) (1 520)

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries (16) (16)

(1 536) (1 536)

^	 The impairment of property, plant and equipment will be reclassified and included as part of depreciation for the six months.

74

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R million

Six months
 ended
31 Mar

2020

Fleet
reclassi-
fication

Six months
 ended —
Adjusted
Reported

ASSETS
Non-current assets 14 996 4 500 19 496
Property, plant and equipment 8 415 4 010 12 425
Right-of-use assets 1 769  18 1 787
Goodwill  770  282 1 051
Intangible assets  863  39  902
Investment in associates and joint ventures 1 876  2 1 878
Finance lease receivables  11  144  155
Long-term financial assets  398  398
Deferred taxation assets  894  6  900
Current assets 26 525  928 27 453
Vehicle rental fleet 3 306 3 306
Inventories 8 925  151 9 076
Trade and other receivables 8 736  692 9 428
Contract assets  949  949
Taxation  31  15  45
Cash and cash equivalents 4 578  71 4 649
Assets classified as held for sale 5 606 (5 388)  178
Total assets 47 127 47 127

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium (1 121) (1 121)
Other reserves 6 268 6 268
Retained income 15 915 15 915
Interest of shareholders of Barloworld Limited 21 062 21 062
Non-controlling interest  253  253
Interest of all shareholders 21 315 21 315
Non-current liabilities 9 300  690 9 990
Interest-bearing 5 018 5 018
Deferred taxation liabilities  516  219  736
Lease liabilities 2 073  28 2 101
Provisions  103  23  126
Other non-current liabilities 1 590  420 2 010
Current liabilities 14 214 1 523 15 738
Trade and other payables 8 333  852 9 185
Lease liabilities  272  5  277
Contract liabilities  894  10  903
Provisions  426  99  525
Taxation  71  29  100
Amounts due to bankers and short-term loans 4 218  529 4 746
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified
as held for sale 2 298 (2 214)  84
Total equity and liabilities 47 127 47 127

Supplementary note continued
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH

75

Salient features
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH

Six months ended Year ended

31 Mar
2020

31 Mar
2019

Reviewed
Restated *

30 Sep
2019

Audited

Financial
Group normalised headline earnings per share
— excluding B-BBEE charge and IFRS 16 (cents)  354 521  1 167
Group headline earnings per share — including B-BBEE
charge and IFRS 16 (cents)  268  476  1 100
Group return on invested capital (ROIC) (%)